
Idaho County Call for Bids 
 

Notice is hereby given that Idaho County will accept sealed bids for ¾ inch aggregate in 
stockpile at the location which will be defined in the accepted contract. 

Idaho reserves the right to purchase additional gravel at the same price for a period of forty-
five (45) days following the bid opening. 

The appropriate Public Works Contractors License shall be required. 

Proof of workman’s compensation coverage and premium payment must be provided or 
applicable premium amount will be withheld from final payment. 

A bid bond amounting to 5% of the total bid shall be required at the time of bid opening. 

Successful bidder will be responsible for compliance with all appropriate State and Federal 
requirements. 

The successful bidder shall forfeit bid bond if not completed by April 5, 2021. 

Bids must be submitted to Kathy Ackerman, Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners on or 
before October 5, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. Bids will be opened on October 6, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. in the 
meeting room of the Board of Idaho County Commissioners. 

Award will be made to the Contractor that offers to supply the maximum number of tons of 
specified material in stockpile for the total available amount of $125,000.  One hundred twenty-
five thousand dollars shall be the total compensation which includes guaranteed legal access 
for two years from final acceptance for Idaho County to load, haul and remove material from 
stockpile. Any additional material purchased by Idaho County shall be stockpiled in a separate 
pile at the same site and legally accessible for two years.  

Material and stockpile site shall be certified weed free. 

Stockpile site shall be located either adjacent to Salmon River Road No 1614 or within 3 miles 
South of Riggins. Distance is from the intersection of Rd. 1614 and Hwy 95.  

Stockpile 
Request site approval from Idaho County before stockpiling aggregates.  Make the stockpile 
neat and regular in shape.  Make the side slopes no flatter than 1:1.5. 

Build the stockpile in layers not exceeding 3 feet thick.  Complete each layer before depositing 
aggregates in the next layer.  Do not allow aggregates from the one layer to run down over 
lower layers of the stockpile.  Do not drop aggregates from a bucket or spout in one location to 
form a cone-shaped pile.  



Construct stockpile layers by spreading aggregates with trucks or other approved pneumatic-
tired equipment.  Do not push aggregates into piles. 

When operating trucks on stockpiles, avoid tracking dirt or other deleterious material onto the 
stockpiled material. 

Legal access shall be provided for Idaho County including adequate area for loading and hauling 
by Idaho County. 

Crushed Aggregate 
Aggregate shall meet the following requirements and gradation: 

Description AASHTO 
Test Method 

Requirement 

Percent Wear T 96 40 max. 
Durability Index, Course and Fine T 210 35 min. 
Liquid Limit T 89 35 max. 
Plasticity Index T 90 2—9 max. 
Dust Ratio: % Passing No. 200 
                     % Passing No. 30 

T 11 
T 27 

2/3 max 
 

 

When crushed gravel is used, at least 50 percent by weight of the particles retained on the 
Number 4 sieve shall have at least one fractured face.  Naturally fractured faces may be 
included in the 50 percent requirement, provided the roughness and angularity produce 
strength characteristics equivalent to mechanically fractured faces. 

      Percent Passing 
(AASHTO T 11 AND T27) 

   Sieve           Grading E 
3-Inch  
2-Inch  
1-1/2-Inch  
1-Inch  
¾-Inch               100 
½-Inch             70-98 
No. 4             44-70 
No. 8             30-54 
No. 30             15-34 
No. 200               3-15 

 

Material shall be well graded from coarse to fine. 

 



Testing Requirements 
Idaho County shall receive from the Contractor one (1) certified test result for each 1000 tons 
of crushed aggregate.  A 100-pound sample split shall become the property of Idaho County for 
quality assurance testing as Idaho County deems necessary. 

Idaho County retains the right to sample the stockpile prior to final payment if it appears that 
stockpile segregation has occurred. 

Method of Measurement 
Certified scale tickets showing the contracted tons delivered to the approved stockpile site shall 
be provided to Idaho County.  Moisture content may not exceed 4% by weight at the time of 
measurement. 

Method of Payment 
Payment will be made at the contract price of $125,000 for the agreed upon amount of 
specified material properly stockpiled. 

The Board of County Commissioners reserve the right to reject any or all bids. 

For more information, contact Mike Cook, Idaho County Road Representative, 228 Airport 
Road, Grangeville, ID 83530 or phone 208-983-1565 or 208-451-0154. 

 


